
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street N1 2UD on 29 October 
2019 at 7.30 pm.

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore
Tel : 0207  527 3308
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 21 October 2019

Membership Substitute Members

Councillors: Substitutes:
Councillor Vivien Cutler (Chair)
Councillor John Woolf (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford
Councillor Alice Clarke-Perry
Councillor Phil Graham
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo
Councillor Flora Williamson

Councillor Satnam Gill OBE
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Roulin Khondoker
Councillor Nurullah Turan
Councillor Nick Wayne

Co-opted Member:
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese
Zaleera Wallace, Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)

Quorum is 3 Councillors

Public Document Pack



2

A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) 
and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 8

5. Chair's Report

6. Items for Call In (if any)



3

7. Public Questions

For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may opt to 
accept questions from the public during the discussion on each agenda item.

B. Items for Decision/Discussion Page

1. Equalities in Educational Outcomes - Witness Evidence

a) Presentations on projects and approaches being used across schools

b) Islington Trauma Informed Practices in Schools - handout for governors

9 - 62

63 - 64

2. Executive Member Questions 65 - 66

3. Quarterly Review of Children's Services Performance (Q1 2019/20) 67 - 84

4. Work Programme 85 - 86

C. Urgent non-exempt items (if any)

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information 
within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the 
Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof.

E. Exempt items for Call In (if any)

F. Confidential/exempt items

G. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will be on 26 November 2019

Please note that committee agendas, reports and minutes are available 
from the council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 17 September 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Committee 
Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hallon Tuesday, 17 
September 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Cutler (Chair), Woolf (Vice-Chair), Bell-Bradford, 
Graham, Jeapes and Williamson

Co-opted member: Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese

Also Present: Cllr Comer-Schwartz, Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Families. 

Councillor Vivien Cutler in the Chair

112 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A1)
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ngongo and Cllr Clarke-Perry. 

113 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. A2)
 
None.

114 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)
 
Cllr Williamson declared a personal interest in Item B1, Equalities in 
Educational Outcomes – Witness Evidence, as a governor at St Marks Primary 
School.

115 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A4)
 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 July 2019 be approved as 
a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

116 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. A5) 

The Chair referenced the committee’s review of exclusion from school and that 
the Executive response to the recommendations was due in the autumn. It 
was noted that the Secretary of State had announced details of forthcoming 
education reforms which included a renewed focus on behaviour and 
supported the use of exclusion. The Committee expressed concern that these 
reforms would not support vulnerable young people at risk of exclusion from 
school.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  17 September 2019

2

117 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. A6) 

None.

118 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. A7)
 
None.

119 EQUALITIES IN EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES - WITNESS EVIDENCE 
(ITEM NO. B1) 

a) Data Update

Harry Donnison, QPMU Service Manager, presented an update on the 
performance and progress of Black Caribbean pupils and White UK pupils 
eligible for free school meals, taking into account the 2019 provisional exam 
results.   

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 The number of Black Caribbean pupils in each school year was under 
100, therefore there could be a significant statistical fluctuation in 
attainment and progress from year to year.

 The number of Black Caribbean pupils achieving the Good Level of 
Development at Early Years Foundation Stage had increased in recent 
years and the gap between Black Caribbean pupils and the Islington 
average was closing; however, White British pupils eligible for free 
school meals still experienced an attainment gap in Early Years. 

 In response to a question, it was suggested that separating data by 
gender would not provide results with statistical significance, as the 
number of Black Caribbean pupils in each school year was under 100. It 
was indicated that a breakdown by gender and Free School Meals
[...]
7 September 2019

Who / What Area of focus – Short update on progress 
and attainment; the views of 
headteachers and best practice 

 Anthony Doudle, Head of School 
Improvement (Primary) with other 
relevant officers

Update on data on progress and attainment for 
these key groups with national and local  
comparators where available.

 A panel of Headteachers from Early 
Years, Primary and Secondary

Best practice in schools, successes and 
challenges in implementing targeted 
approaches.

Committee Meeting – Tuesday 29 October 2019 

Who / What Area of focus – The National Context  

 Representatives who can provide 
evidence on innovative approaches and 
projects being used across schools. 

Effective approaches currently in place that have 
a demonstrable impact on improving outcomes 
for these groups and lessons to be learnt. This 
may include the approaches of other boroughs. 

Committee Meeting – Tuesday 26 November 2019

Who / What Area of focus –   Effective interventions

 National expert The bigger picture – national context and 
research. To be related to local considerations.

Committee Meeting – Tuesday 21 January 2020 

Who / What Area of focus – Any outstanding matters  

 Other information as requested by the 
Committee

To consider any outstanding information 
requested by the Committee during the course 
of the review.

 Concluding Discussion For the Committee to discuss their thoughts and 
conclusions on the evidence received, prior to 
developing recommendations.  

Committee Meeting – Monday 10 February 2020

Who / What Area of focus – Recommendations  

 Draft Recommendations  To agree a set of draft recommendations that 
will form the basis of the Committee’s report.    

Page 12



Committee Meeting – Monday 30 March 2020 

Who / What Area of focus – Recommendations  

 Final Report  To agree the final report, summarising all of the 
evidence received, and explaining the reasons 
for the recommendations. The report will then 
be submitted 
[...]
ailed 
self-evaluation tool for school leaders. 

• Three sections: engaging with parents/carers; during the school day; 
strengthening our staff. 

• Due to be launched at the Deputy Heads Conference in January 2020. 

P
age 20



Engaging Pupils in School and Society – transition project 

• Pilot project involving 2-3 primary and secondary schools. 

• Focus on transition: year 6 and year 7. 

• Each school identifies 4-5 vulnerable pupils from the target groups. 

• Leaders use comprehensive list of questions to reflect on how well the school provides 
opportunities which strengthen engagement. 

• Areas include pupil voice, leadership roles, belonging, sense of felt safety, parental engagement, 
enrichment activities, careers advice. 

• Currently recruiting schools with a view to activating initiative before Christmas. 

P
age 21



Bright Start Islington: the 
early years
Penny Kenway, Head of Early Years and Childcare

Tracy Smith, EY lead for Teaching and Learning

P
age 22



• Early intervention cannot solve 
every problem, but it can:

o minimise the negative 
impacts of economic 
disadvantage

o increase social mobility and 
improve lifelong chances 

o prevent some of the risks 
that can jeopardise a child’s 
future

• Wealth of evidence to support 
impact in the early years because 
of the rapid pace of physical, 
social, emotional and cognitive 
development in this phase

Why Do Early Years Matter?

P
age 23



Brain Development
Synapse Development over 
time 

Fig. 1: The postnatal development of the human 
cerebral cortex. Cambridge, MA: Harvard University 
Press; 1975  Source: Corel, JL.

.

• 80% of brain cell development takes 
place by age 3.

P
age 24



Toxic stress...

…Can de-rail healthy development

P
age 25



Bright Start 
Islington
• Prevention as well as early intervention 

services
• Importance of good quality universal 

education and health services for 
children and their families from 
conception to age 5

• Delivered from child
[...]
for babies, toddlers and 3 and 4 year olds 

• Allocated to children who are identified as having severe and 
complex social and emotional and/or special educational 
needs

• Priority early learning places in children’s centres offer a wider 
range of early help services to families in need

• Give 3 and 4 year olds who meet the criteria in other settings 
an additional 15 hours on top of their universal 15 hours

• High demand for the places 

• Most children come from families on very low 
incomes or on benefits

P
age 30



Whole Class Reading in KS2

Anthony Doudle

P
age 31



Whole Class Reading verses Guided Reading 

Whole class reading:

• All pupils read the same book – one copy between 
two

• 45 minutes everyday

• Underpinned by teacher modelling of effective 
reading

• Focus on reading domains

• Comprehension is modelled on the questions pupils 
will experience in the SATS test 

Guided reading:

• 5 groups set by ability

• Reading group works with teacher once a week –
comprehension focus will often be oral 

• Follow up task the next day often with the TA

• Pupils complete independent reading tasks over the 
week 

P
age 32



6 21 1 18 0 0 3 1

12% 42% 2% 36% 0% 0% 6% 2%

English Reading Key Stage 2 2019
Content Domains

Over three quarters (78%) questions assessed retrieval/Key details and inference.

The next most commonly asked questions assessed vocabulary

P
age 33



• Authentic discussions where pupils can express preferences, opinions and share 
strategies seem more likely to lead to effective learning.

• Adults resist the desire to over control a lesson and seize on teachable moments 
to underpin learning.

In fact Eagleman says… “The 

price we pay for our expertise 

is that the strategies we

use have become hidden from 

us”.

Whole class reading allows 
teachers to make reading strategies 

explicit and to ‘unhide’ them.

It also ensures that all children are 
taught reading every day, not just 
when it is their turn to work with
[...]
an help pupils manage their 
emotions

• “There have been fewer occasions where pupils’ behaviour has fallen below 
the expected standard.”

• Staff describe being better able to self-regulate ad respond to pupils with 
empathy

• A few adults have found it difficult in the past to take their own emotions out 
of the equation and not take personally what is happening when a child is 
angry, etc. – this has definitely improved, however there is still some way to 
go”

• Staff are openly and thoughtfully discussing different children in a way that 
puts the trauma up front and centre to whatever the issue is for the child

• ‘I need to take a step back to think about what are all the other factors that 
could be influencing their behaviour. Where pupils are flipping out, it really 

made me think that’s their life and it’s my job to help them make sense of their 
emotions.

P
age 54



School exclusion highlight findings

• Looking at the fixed term exclusion rate, number of days excluded per 
pupil on roll and the proportion of the school roll who were excluded, the 
figures for the TIPS primary schools were, as a group, higher than the 
average for other Islington primary schools in 2016/17, but have now 
fallen below the average for the group of other primary schools in 
2017/18. 

• The proportion of pupils who were excluded at least once during each 
year did not fall by as much as the fixed term exclusion rates, amongst the 
TIPS schools.  This may indicate that the project is having a more 
significant impact on preventing young people having multiple exclusions 
than on having any exclusions.

• The fixed term exclusion rate of the TIPS schools more than doubled 
between 2015/16 and 2016/17, but then has almost halved, year-on-year, 
in 2017/18.  The fixed term exclusion rate for other Islington primary 
schools has increased slightly each year over the same period.

P
age 55



World of Work 

Hamish Mackay

P
age 56



Current Priorities
• Continue to engage with more local businesses to increase our offer of free, meaningful world of 

work activities to schools

• Expand on our successful Primary School pilots

• Build up to our event on 29th November at the Institute of Physics

• Developing a bespoke offer for groups of vulnerable young people

Islington Council has committed to ensuring that all young people in Islington 
benefit from 100 hours’ experience of the world of work by age 16.

This includes a wide range of free activities delivered through both primary and secondary schools. 
These activities help young people to build a greater awareness of their future career options, key 
transferable skills and social capital. 

P
age 57



44

P
age 58



45

P
age 59



46

Success so far – Ted Baker and New River College

• Programme of activity began in March 2019 

• Series of T-shirt production and careers workshops

• Follow up visit to Ted Baker head office

• Ted Baker have committed to longer term support 

for NRC across this academic year

• Ted Baker have also pledged further support 

including an interview wardrobe for YOS young 

people

P
age 60



47

100 hours’ World of Work

• Film set visits and school based talks/activities with industry 
professionals

• Year 10 work experience slots at Islington Film Office 
• To connect specialist Film/Media colleges (London Screen 

Academy) and FE courses to schools for alternatives to 
traditional Sixth Form.

P
age 61



48

100 hours’ World of Work

• Assembly talks and classroom presentations 
• ‘Helivan’ replica of an air ambulance

Healthcare Career 
Insight Session
• Healthcare 

Employability 
Sessions

• Healthcare Taster 
Session – at the 
hospital 

P
age 62



P
age 63



P
age 64



Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee 

29 October 2019

Executive Member Update and Questions

The Committee is invited to question the Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Families on her work and the work of the Committee. 

The procedure for Execu
[...]
:

 A direct oral answer;

 Where the desired information is in a publication of the Council or other published work, a 
reference to that publication; or

 Where the reply cannot conveniently be given orally, a written answer circulated later to 
the questioner within 5 working days provided the questioner has given contact details.

Page 65

Agenda Item B2

mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk%20


(k) Priority shall normally be given to questions notified in advance.

(l) The Chair may permit supplementary questions to be asked. Supplementary questions must arise 
directly out of the original question or the reply. 

(m) A question may be rejected by the committee clerk, or the Chair at the meeting, if it:

 does not relate to the executive portfolio or the work of the committee;
 is defamatory, frivolous or offensive;
 is substantially the same as a question asked to the Executive Member at any meeting 

within the last six months;
 requests the disclosure of information which is confidential or exempt; or
 names, or clearly identifies, a member of staff or any other individual.

Page 66



Page 1 of 16

People Directorate
222 Upper Street, London N1 1XR

Report of:  Director of Youth and Community & Acting Director of Safeguarding and Family Support

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s):

Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee 29th October 2019 All

Delete as appropriate: Non-exempt

SUBJECT: Children’s Services Quarter 1 2019/20 Performance 
Report 

1. Synopsis

1.1 This Quarter 1 performance report provides an update on progress against the relevant Corporate 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the relevant services within the People Directorate.

1.2 A Data Dashboard, showing performance against the KPIs, is included in a separate attachment.  
This report should be read alongside the dashboard for a full, rounded understanding of 
performance in each area.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To consider Children’s Services performance in Quarter 1 2019/20.

3. Background 

3.1 
[...]
 by 11 Culture Bank will provide youth leadership and 
teacher development opportunities, including a network of Cultural Leads across Islington Schools. 
Culture Bank will help widen the impact of the 11 by 11 Pledge to ensure that all children and young 
people in Islington schools and education settings have a great cultural education and 11 inspiring 
cultural enrichment experiences by Year 11. 

2.5 – Corporate Indicator: 100 hours of the world of work - Number of schools engaged with the 
programme

12 schools have engaged with the programme, as at the end of June 2019.  This is above the profiled target 
of 8 schools by the end of Q1 2019/20.  10 secondary schools and 2 primary schools have engaged with the 
programme, as at the end of Q1 2019/20.

The council has committed to ensuring that all young people in Islington benefit from 100 hours’ experience of 
the World of Work by age 16. This builds upon the work that has been in action since the recommendations of 
the Employment Commission in 2014 to develop a high quality careers offer in schools that is industry led, in 
order to create change for the next generation. 

Key developments over the last quarter have included:

 Introduction of a web-based menu that schools are using to book employer led career activities that 
are brokered and collated by the council. 

 Delivery of 16 activities brokered by iWork for 8 schools, which reached 420 young people.

 New activities were introduced for primary schools across key stages 1 and 2, with a variety of sectors 
including Construction (working with Mears), Tech (Three Discovery Centre) and Health and Social 
Care (NHS and London Air Ambulance). These will inform a wider programme of activity with primary 
schools in 2019/20 academic year. 

 In June students and teachers from 11 primary schools and 2 secondary schools took part in the City 
of London Careers Festival 2019 in June. Activities and workshops delivered by Microsoft, London Met, 
Barbican, Goog
[...]
20)
3. Executive Member Questions

Tuesday 26th November 2019 

1. Equalities in Educational Outcomes – Witness Evidence
2. Update on the Fair Futures Commission recommendations – One Year On
3. Overview of Mental Health Provision in Schools 
4. SACRE Annual Report 

Page 85

Agenda Item B4



Tuesday 21st January 2020

1. Equalities in Educational Outcomes – Witness Evidence and Concluding 
Discussion  

2. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q2 2019/20)
3. Islington Safeguarding Children Board: Annual Report

Monday 10th February 2020

1. Update on Scrutiny Review of Post-16 Education, Employment and Training
2. Equalities in Educational Outcomes – Draft Recommendations  

Monday 30th March 2020 

1. Equalities in Educational Outcomes – Draft Report 
2. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q3 2019/20)
3. Education Annual Report
4. Executive Member Questions 

Tuesday 2nd June 2020 

1. Membership, Terms of Reference, Dates of Meetings
2. Executive Member Annual Presentation
3. Scrutiny Topics and Work Programme 2020/21 

July 2020 [date TBA] 

1. Scrutiny Review – Scrutiny Initiation Document and Introductory Briefing
2. Permanent and Fixed Term Exclusion from School – 12 Month Update, 

including Response to Timpson Review 

Page 86


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	B1 Equalities in Educational Outcomes - Witness Evidence
	Presentations on approaches and projects being used across schools
	Islington Trauma Informed Practices in Schools - handout for governors

	B2 Executive Member Questions
	B3 Quarterly Review of Children's Services Performance (Q1 2019/20)
	Basket of Indicators - Q1 2019-20

	B4 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 29 October 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on Tuesday, 29 
October 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Vivien Cutler (Chair), Woolf (Vice-Chair), 
Graham, Jeapes, Ngongo and Williamson

Co-opted 
Members

Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese
Zaleera Wallace, Parent Governor Representative 
(Secondary)

Also 
Present:

Councillors Kaya Comer-Schwartz, Executive Member for 
Children Young People and Families.

Observers Claire Ballak, Parent Governor Representative 
(Primary)

Councillor Vivien Cutler in the Chair

122 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 1) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Alice Clarke-Perry and Santiago Bell-
Bradford.

123 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 2) 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

124 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 3) 
There were no declarations of interest.  

125 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 4) 

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2019 be confirmed as 
an accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

The Sub-Committee noted that the analysis of data for four year trend data for 
targeted cohorts would be completed shortly.

126 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 5) 
The Chair raised concerns that during an event held during Black History 
Month, a Headteacher had stated that, during an assembly given at their 
school, none of the children and few of the staff had heard about Windrush.



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  29 October 2019

2

127 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 6) 
None.

128 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7) 
None.

129 EQUALITIES IN EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES - WITNESS EVIDENCE 
(ITEM NO. B1) 
1) The Committee received a presentation about projects and approaches 
being used in schools from Anthony Doudle - Head of School Improvement – 
Primary, Emma Simpson – Secondary English Consultant, Penny Kenway – 
Head of Early Years and Childcare, Tracy Smith – EY Lead for Teaching and 
Learning, Helen Cameron – Health and Well-Being Manager and Hamish 
Mackay – Head of iWork.

The following points were noted in the discussion:-

a) Exploring Islington Solutions to a national challenge.

 Schools were engaging positively with this agenda.
 When pupils attended school regularly they would learn and remember 

more. 
 It was important to develop a pupil ‘growth mindset’.  Pupils might not 

be able to do things ‘yet’ but the more they practised or the harder they 
worked, the better they would get.

b) Equalities Reference Group

 A charter was being drawn up from the good practice in schools which 
had best engaged with parents and pupils from target groups.  

 The Charter would be made available to the Committee once published.
 Best practice included:- staff standing at school gates to build 

relationships with parents, welcoming parents into school, workshops 
for parents, mentoring with children and celebrating all pupil 
achievement.

c) Bright Start Islington: The Early Years

 Experiences before two years of age made a big difference to future 
healthy development.

 The concern that only 61% of children who had access to early 
education took up the offer.

 A timetable of early childhood services during the school term was 
circulated. It was noted that community centres could be used to 
encourage families to use free services.

 Those families that were less likely to use these services needed greater 
support and there needed to be greater data analysis on which families 
were not accessing these services and why.



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  29 October 2019

3

 It was noted that children who were identified as having severe and 
complex social and emotional and/or special educational needs were 
often identified through social workers, health visitors.  These children 
would not need a diagnosis to access free services. 

 All families were contacted a number of times about access to early 
learning and it was known that low income groups could really benefit.

 It was accepted that there was need to persuade more about the 
benefits of early learning, particularly for those disadvantaged.

 There was a need to support BAME and refugee women who may feel 
uncomfortable accessing services due to language barriers.

 It was considered that parents could be approached with details of the 
importance of early learning during their children’s health check.  The 
Committee noted that Children’s Services were putting together a 
strategic action plan and would be looking at how best to encourage 
families in need to use early help services.

 The Committee noted that there could be cultural pressure in some 
families for the mother to look after children in the early years and it 
may be necessary to work with these groups.

 There was an 84% take up of early learning for those aged 3 and 4.  
This meant that some children would go into reception with no pre-
school experience. It was known that these children, or those that 
entered reception at an unusual time of year, were more likely to do 
poorly.  

 
d) Whole Class Reading

 Whole class reading was being used in primary schools rather than 
guided reading from year 3 to year 6.

 Comprehension was modelled on the questions pupils would experience 
in the SATs test so children were prepared along the way.

 Content domains would be used to assess children and children were 
exposed to these domains all of the time.

 Teachers should be able to recognise those children with dyslexia and 
use professional strategies to aid comprehension.

 Questions about the text would vary depending on the level of the 
student so that a more able student may receive a greater depth of 
questioning.

 The domains were set out in national guidance sent out by the 
Standard Testing Agency.

 It was considered that the whole class reading was having a significant 
impact in closing the gap in KS2 reading attainment.

 It was noted that language would become entrenched in memory 
through repetition.

e) Reading Road Map

 Children could read their way around Islington and parents could 
become involved in this process.



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  29 October 2019

4

 Each road was a different genre and there were 25/30 titles based on 
their interests. 

 More schools were buying new packs of books and schools and both 
schools and libraries were investing in titles.

 Education services were also looking at a pilot mini film festival with the 
British Film Institute using film texts. Films would be selected which 
were relevant to target groups.

 It was noted that this project built on the Summer Reading Challenge 
which was well attended and had proved to be a huge success.

f) 11 by 11

 11 by 11 was a commitment to make available 11 cultural experiences 
for all children by year 11.

 Education services were currently trying to get high levels of 
participation at this stage and would be looking to evaluate in due 
course.

 Groups were being monitored to look at who was accessing which 
activities in order to target groups in the future.

 Cultural partners were mainly based in Islington, however out of 
Borough partners such as Southbank, British Museum and the Opera 
House were also about to be added to the list.

 Uptake would need to be monitored as there would be children who 
already had access to these experiences.

g) iTIPS in Islington

 The target groups were more likely to experience trauma and less likely 
to be able to self-regulate.

 The number of schools involved had gradually increased since 2016/17.
 Exclusions had dropped in the first pilot schools.
 The figures for fixed term exclusion rate for the TIPS primary schools in 

2016/17 were higher than average but had fallen below average for the 
group of other primary schools in 2017/18.

 The proportion of pupils who were excluded at least once during each 
year did not fall by as much as the fixed term exclusion rates which 
could indicate that the project was having a more significant impact on 
preventing young people having multiple exclusions.

h) World of Work

 There was a commitment to ensure that all young people in Islington 
would benefit from 100 hours experience of the world of work by the 
age of 16.

 All headteachers had been invited to a World of Work event on the 29 
November. 

 Work experience was often the highest priority for young people.
 It was considered that Islington Council should lead by example as an 

employer and this would make it easier to encourage other employers 
to follow.



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  29 October 2019

5

RESOLVED that the presentation be noted.

2) Islington Trauma Informed Practices in Schools – Handout for Governors

RESOLVED that the handout be noted.

130 EXECUTIVE MEMBER QUESTIONS AND UPDATE (ITEM NO. B2) 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz, Executive Member for Children, Young 
People and Families presented an update for the Committee.

The following was noted in discussion:

 It was noted that the Relationships Education, Relationships and Sex 
Education and Health Education curriculum would be mandatory by 
September 2020 and work was being carried out on delivering this.

 It was noted that officers were currently drafting the Executive 
response to the Scrutiny review of Permanent and Fixed Period 
Exclusions from School.

 It was hoped that resources would be pooled to deliver mental health 
support.  The Executive member stated that issues were clearly 
evidenced and the outcomes would be closely monitored.

 The extension of the contracts for Lift, Platform and Rosebowl were 
required so that there would be no break in provision and to enable the 
service to look at having a longer term sustainable plan.

131 QUARTERLY REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE (Q1 
2019/20) (ITEM NO. B3) 
Andrea Stark presented the quarter 1 performance report on progress against 
the relevant Corporate Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the relevant services 
within the People Directorate.

The following was noted in the discussion:

 3.20 – It was expected that this indicator would move to green over the 
course of the year where the Motivational Practice model had made a 
significant impact.  A further detailed update would be provided for the 
next meeting.

 3.22 and 3.23 – These indicators would be closely monitored. Officers 
were currently working to deal with the limited supply of foster care 
and residential providers and a further, more detailed update would be 
provided for quarter 2.

 3.6 & 3.9.  A query was raised regarding the reasons for the 
discrepancy in direction of travel between these two indicators given 
the figures supplied. The Committee were advised that a response 
would be supplied.

 3.5 – 3.9. There were some signs of improvement but all these 
indicators needed further work.



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  29 October 2019

6

 It was noted that in some cases academies were excluding more pupils 
than other schools.  Officers were holding meetings with these schools 
and were confident that the academies could be encouraged to use 
other strategies.  It was also noted that, where there had been 
exclusions in two schools, their results had nonetheless not increased.

RESOLVED
a) that the report be noted; 
b) a response be given regarding the discrepancy in relation to CS PI Nos 3.5 
and 3.9.

132 WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. B4) 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted.

The meeting closed at 9.30 pm

Chair


